

City of Bell Gardens

NOTICE OF UNSCHEDULED VACANCY

An unscheduled vacancy exists on the:

RECREATION, CULTURAL & YOUTH

Pursuant to Section 54974 of the California Government Code, **NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that an unscheduled vacancy has occurred on the **Bell Gardens Recreation**, **Cultural & Youth Commission** as of **June 11**, **2024**. The unexpired term will end **December 2026**.

Applicants must be a registered voter and resident of the City of Bell Gardens. No person previously convicted of a felony in this state or elsewhere shall be permitted to serve on any City commission. Any member of a commission shall be deemed to have resigned from the commission, and his or her office as a member of the commission shall automatically vacated, in the event the member ceases to be a resident of the City or is convicted of a felony. (Bell Gardens Municipal Code Sections 2.68.030, 2.28.030, 2.22.030, 2.35.030)

Appointment to fill the position will be made by the Bell Gardens City Council. Residents interested in being consider for said position should complete and submit a <u>Commissioner Services Application</u> to the City Clerk's office, 7100 Garfield Ave, Bell Gardens, CA 90201. Applications will be accepted in the City Clerk's Office on a continuous basis until an appointment is made.

A <u>Commissioner Services Application</u> may be obtained from the City of Bell Gardens website at <u>bellgardens.org</u> or at the City Clerk's Office at City Hall. Please call the City Clerk's Office at (562) 806-7705 for more information.

This notice was duly posted no later than 20 days after the vacancy occurred as required by law. Final appointment to the **Recreation**, **Cultural & Youth Commission** shall not be made by the City Council for at least ten (10) working days after posting of this notice. An appointment can be made after **June 27**, **2024**.

Daisy Gomez, City Clerk Posted: June 11, 2024